out of any money in the general fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twentysix dollars and ten cents, being the amount in full due him for clerk's fees, in cases State vs. Mills et al., and Shipman vs. State

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated to A. W. To A. W. Bald-Baldwin, clerk of the circuit court for Rock county, out of any money in the general fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two dollars and eighty-nine cents, being the amount in full due him for clerk's fees in case State vs. Robert A. Baker.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after passage and publication. Approved March 8, 1882.

[No. 176, A.]

[Published March 9, 1882.]

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT to amend chapter 164 of the laws of 1873 entitled an act to incorporate the city of Fort Howard and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The elective officers of said city shall E'estive offibe a mayor, treasurer, assessor, two justices of the peace one city clerk, city marshal, one street commissioner and one alderman from the city at large, who shall be ex-officio president of the common council and also acting mayor of the city in case of the death, resignation, absence from the city, sickness or other disability of the mayor; and one supervisor and one alderman in each ward.

SECTION 2. The common council of said city of Salaries to be Fort Howard shall, by motion or resolution at their last regular meeting in March in each year, at the same time that they are authorized by law to fix the salary of the city treasurer of the next ensuing year, fix also the salary of the city clerk, city marshal and street commissioner of said city and also the salary of the city assessor, which shall not exceed one hundred and fifty dollars per annum, and of the city superintendent of schools, which shall not exceed two hundred and fifty dollars per annum, and the respective salaries thus fixed shall not be increased or diminished or in any wise changed after being so fixed for the then ensuing term of such office.

SECTION 3. All officers of said city, except superintendent of schools, are hereby declared eligible as members of the school board, notwithstanding the fact of their holding such office.

Term of office.

SECTION 4. The term of office of the city superintendent of schools shall be for one year, and until his successor is elected and qualified, and shall commence September 1st in each year; the term of the present incumbent to expire August 31st, 1832.

First meeting.

SECTION 5. The first meeting of the school board of said city shall be on the first Monday of June in each year.

Constitution of the board.

SECTION 6. The board of health of said city shall consist of one member from each ward and one from the city at large, the latter to be a practicing physican, and all of them to be nominated by the mayor and confirmed by the common council.

Costs of repairs, etc. SECTION 7. The cost of keeping in repair all roads, streets, sidewalks, gutters and sewers of said city shall be a proper charge upon the whole city, and shall be paid out of the general fund thereof. And all taxes hereinafter levied by said city for the improvement of streets, roads, sidewalks, gutters and sewers shall be levied upon the whole city and paid into the general fund.

Torm of hold-]

SECTION 8. Justices of the peace shall hold their offices for the term of two years, and shall have original jurisdiction of all actions arising under the city charter or ordinances of said city, and coordinate jurisdiction with other justices of the peace throughout the county of Brown; and all the other officers and agents of said city, unless otherwise specially provided, shall hold their offices for the term of one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

SECTION 9. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed, and this act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1882.